

No. 07-1311
(En Banc Oral Argument Scheduled for September 25, 2008)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
APPELLEE

v.

JOSEPH P. NACCHIO,
APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO
(Nottingham, C.J.)

SUPPLEMENTAL EN BANC BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
(Includes Attachments in Scanned PDF Format)

TROY A. EID
United States Attorney
District of Colorado

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

JAMES O. HEARTY
KEVIN T. TRASKOS
Assistant United States Attorneys
District of Colorado

STEPHAN E. OESTREICHER, JR.
Attorney
Appellate Section, Criminal Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 899, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044-0899
(202) 305-1081
Stephan.Oestreicher@usdoj.gov

LEO J. WISE
Trial Attorney
Fraud Section, Criminal Division
U.S. Department of Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES PRESENTED 4

STATEMENT 5

I. The Underlying Facts 5

II. The Indictment 7

III. The Pretrial Proceedings 7

IV. The Procedural History of Fischel’s Exclusion 9

V. Nacchio’s Conviction and Appeal 20

ARGUMENT 21

I. The District Court Properly Excluded Fischel’s Opinion Testimony Under Rule 702, *Daubert*, and *Kumho* 21

A. The defense had notice of its need either to present reliability evidence or to request a hearing. 22

B. The district court afforded the defense sufficient opportunity either to present its *Daubert* case or to request an evidentiary hearing for that purpose. 27

C. The defense had the burden of requesting an evidentiary hearing. 35

II.	The District Court Properly Excluded Fischel’s Opinion Testimony Under Rules 16, 403, 602, 703, and the “Helpfulness” Component of Rule 702	39
A.	The district court had broad discretion.	39
B.	The district court properly exercised its discretion.	41
	1. The rules	41
	2. The rules applied to Fischel’s opinions	43
III.	Even if the District Court Abused its Discretion, a New Trial Would Be Unwarranted	51
A.	Admission of Fischel’s opinions would not have affected the verdict.	52
B.	Even assuming there was an abuse of discretion and the Court cannot conclude on the present record that the error was harmless, a limited remand, not a new trial, would be the appropriate remedy.	54
	CONCLUSION	60
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	

ADDENDUM:

HON. EDWARD W. NOTTINGHAM, PRACTICE STANDARDS — CRIMINAL (2004)

HERBERT J. STERN ET AL., TRYING CASES TO WIN: EVIDENCE, WEAPONS FOR WINNING (2004) (excerpts)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987)	22, 23, 38
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991)	34
<i>Champagne Metals v. Ken-Mac Metals, Inc.</i> , 458 F.3d 1073 (10th Cir. 2006)	41
<i>Cook v. Sheriff of Monroe County</i> , 402 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2005)	35
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	40
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 328 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2003)	14, 58, 59
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	26, 40
<i>Goebel v. Denver & Rio Grande W. R.R. Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2559 (2008)	38
<i>Guerra v. North East Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 496 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2007)	37
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964)	55, 56, 57, 58
<i>In re James Wilson Assocs.</i> , 965 F.2d 160 (7th Cir. 1992)	43, 49
<i>John Zink Co. v. Zink</i> , 241 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2001)	50

<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	40
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Middle Rio Grande Conservancy Dist. v. Norton</i> , 294 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983)	32
<i>Nelson v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Oddi v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2000)	26, 27
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	49, 50, 59
<i>Ralston v. Smith & Nephew Richards, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 965 (10th Cir. 2001)	25, 26, 38
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 85 Fed. Appx. 705 (10th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1140 (2008)	39, 40, 42, 56, 58, 59
<i>Thompson v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 34 F.3d 932 (10th Cir. 1994)	42
<i>TK-7 Corp. v. Estate of Barbouti</i> , 993 F.2d 722 (10th Cir. 1993)	43, 49
<i>United States v. 87.98 Acres of Land</i> , 530 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2008)	40
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 271 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2001)	41
<i>United States v. Angelos</i> , 433 F.3d 738 (10th Cir. 2006)	53
<i>United States v. Barajas-Chavez</i> , 358 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2004)	37
<i>United States v. Barbuto</i> , 60 Fed. Appx. 754 (10th Cir. 2003)	31

<i>United States v. Call</i> , 129 F.3d 1402 (10th Cir. 1997)	35, 37, 42, 48
<i>United States v. Charley</i> , 189 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 1999)	52
<i>United States v. Devin</i> , 918 F.2d 280 (1st Cir. 1990)	32
<i>United States v. Evans & Assocs. Constr. Co.</i> , 839 F.2d 656 (10th Cir. 1988)	32
<i>United States v. Fredette</i> , 315 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2003)	41
<i>United States v. Gabaldon</i> , 389 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2004)	40
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 693 F.2d 996 (10th Cir. 1982)	40
<i>United States v. Mechanik</i> , 475 U.S. 66 (1986)	57, 58
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981)	54
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 169 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 1999)	40, 41
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 989 F.2d 1574 (10th Cir. 1993)	58, 59
<i>United States v. Prentiss</i> , 256 F.3d 971 (10th Cir. 2001)	60
<i>United States v. Rascon</i> , 8 F.3d 1537 (10th Cir. 1993)	58, 59
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 900 F.2d 1462 (10th Cir. 1990)	33, 52
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 109 F.3d 1503 (10th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 390 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2004)	37
<i>United States v. Waters</i> , 194 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 1999)	37
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	55, 56, 57, 58

<i>Weisgram v. Marley</i> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000)	23, 39
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	34

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES:

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	7
15 U.S.C. § 78ff	7
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	7
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b5-1	7
Fed. R. App. P. 28	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26	45
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 102	34, 38
Fed. R. Evid. 401	10
Fed. R. Evid. 403	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 602	3, 12, 14, 18, 24, 39, 40, 43, 49, 51
Fed. R. Evid. 702	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 703	3, 7, 12, 14, 18, 24, 25, 39, 40, 43, 49, 51
Fed. R. Evid. 704	47
Fed. R. Evid. 705	7

Fed. R. Evid. 801 58

HON. EDWARD W. NOTTINGHAM,
PRACTICE STANDARDS — CRIMINAL (2004) 15, 29, 36

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES:

HERBERT J. STERN ET AL., TRYING CASES TO WIN:
EVIDENCE, WEAPONS FOR WINNING (2004) 36

Marc T. Treadwell, *Evidence: Eleventh Circuit Survey*,
56 MERCER L. REV. 1273 (2005) 33
